
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James or Jo Weston 01905 844965, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 27 February 2018 

 
 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr A A J Adams (Chairman), Mr P Denham (Vice Chairman), Mr G R Brookes, Mr B Clayton, 
Mr M E Jenkins, Mr A D Kent, Mr J A D O'Donnell, Ms C M Stalker and Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the nature and 
content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working 
day before the meeting (in this case 6 March 2018).  Enquiries can be made 
through the telephone number/email address below. 

 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated. 

 

5  Highways England 
 

1 - 2 

6  Street Lighting 
 

3 - 6 

7  Work Plan 
Current version enclosed for consideration. 

7 - 10 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5   
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 March 2018 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
7 MARCH 2018 
 

HIGHWAYS ENGLAND  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will receive an overview on the work of Highways England including its 
role and schemes of work. 
 

2. Representatives from Highways England have been invited to the meeting, as well 
as Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate. 

 

Background 
 

3. Highways England is responsible for England's motorways and major A roads, while 
local roads are managed by the relevant local authority (in Worcestershire this is the 
County Council). The Highways England website contains further information about its 
role: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about 

 
4. The primary sources of interaction the County Council has with Highways England 
is as follows: 

 

 Operational Issues – including co-ordinating roadworks, managing incidents and 
events i.e. road closures 

 Strategic Issues – including future options for enhancement through the Roads 
Investment Strategy and Route Studies 

 Development Management – liaising on relevant local plans and planning 
applications 

 
5. The work and role of Highways England was added to the Scrutiny Panel's work 
programme following the Council's overarching Scrutiny Board's discussion of transport 
in Worcestershire, as part of its review of the draft Local Transport Plan for 2018 - 2031 
(LTP4). Some of the areas where clarification was sought included the impact of major 
works on nearby relief roads and residents, and how information about road closures is 
communicated to residents and road users. 

 
6. Arising from this discussion, the Board asked the Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to look at the role of Highways England and how it works 
with the County Council. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

7. Following the discussion, the Panel is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the information provided 

 determine whether any further information or scrutiny is required at this stage 

 agree any comments to highlight to the Cabinet Member/s. 

Page 1

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about


 

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 March 2018  

 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Roads Investment Strategy: 2015 - 2020 
 
Roads Investment Strategy: post 2020 
 
Guidance: Planning and the major road network in England 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 

 Agenda and Minutes of the Overview and Performance Board on 7 November 2017 – 
accessible on the Council's website here 

 
Minutes and Agendas are available on the Council's website at  
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=388 
 

Page 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/road-investment-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/road-investment-strategy-post-2020
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/planning-and-the-major-road-network-in-england
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=1703&Ver=4
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=388


AGENDA ITEM 6   
  

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 March 2018 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
7 MARCH 2018 
 

STREET LIGHTING  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will receive an overview on Street Lighting as part of its work 
programme. 

 
2. Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure Directorate have been invited to 
attend. 

 

Background 
 

3. The Street Lighting service is led by Worcestershire County Council and delivered 
by the Council's Lighting Maintenance Contractor who is responsible for maintaining all 
of the County's street lights. 

 
4. Worcestershire County Council has a duty of care under the Highways Act 1980 to 
maintain a safe highways network, including street lighting and illuminated signs and 
bollards. This is not a duty to provide lighting, but it does mean that all lighting and sign 
installations must be maintained in a safe condition. 

 
5. The street lighting service in Worcestershire provides benefits to the communities 
of the County in many ways. Reduction in night-time accidents and reducing both 
crime and in the minds of many people, fear of crime. The economic development 
contribution to towns in the County cannot be under-estimated, good street lighting 
engenders a feeling of well-being by enabling people to continue their business and 
leisure activities during the hours of natural darkness. Recent Public Realm initiatives 
in many of our towns have included elements to upgrade the street lighting and this 
helps to improve the night-time environment. 

 
6. The Worcestershire County Council street lighting service consists of a small team 
of specialist staff with expertise to enable effective operation of the service and our 
current term street lighting contractor, Prysmian Cables and Systems Limited, based in 
Stourport. 

 
7. The street lighting service work with other highway teams within the Economy and 
Infrastructure Directorate when working on projects, highway safety schemes and new 
developments together with regular engagement with the Liaison Engineers regarding 
street lighting matters raised by Local Members. 

 

Aims and Objectives 
 

Page 3



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 March 2018  

 

8. The aim of Worcestershire County Council's Street Lighting service is to create a 
safer and more secure night-time environment by providing an energy efficient and 
cost effective system of street lighting and illuminated signs. 
 
9. The objectives of the street lighting service are primarily to: 

 Ensure the safety of the public, contractors and staff 

 Provide a high quality, cost effective service. All new lighting installations 
are specified to use the latest energy saving and effective LED lanterns 
resulting in energy saving and reduction of the carbon footprint 

 Reduce crime and fear of crime 

 Minimise environmental impact. The new LED lanterns provide very 
controlled distributions of light with almost zero light loss above the 
horizontal plane 

 Implement best practice in systems and operations. 
 

Street Light Part Night Switch Off  
 

10. The Street Lighting Initiative, or 'part night switch off' as it became known, was 
approved by Cabinet in February 2014 and was rolled out across Worcestershire in 
residential areas with the project being completed at the end of 2016. 
 
11. On average two out of three of the less efficient sodium lamps have been switched 
off between midnight and 6am (GMT).  In total approximately 16,000no lights have 
been subject to this initiative resulting in a reduction in the use of energy (and 
therefore savings) and savings in carbon emission charges.  

 
12. It is important to note that major traffic routes were exempt from the project. On 
average one in three lamps in the areas subject to switch off remain lit all night and 
these tend to be at more strategic locations such as on bends, junctions, near steps 
and other key sites. The objective was to achieve savings whilst still retaining a 
reasonably consistent and spaced distribution from the lights left on. 

 

Low Pressure Sodium Lanterns 
 

13. Low pressure sodium (SOX) lighting was introduced in the 1970’s and quickly 
replaced the previous lamp type based on mercury.  SOX lamps provided a 50% 
decrease in energy compared to other lighting around at the time.  Quickly it became 
the standard light source in the UK and Europe. 

 
14. Since this time alternative light sources have been developed including High 
Pressure Sodium, ceramic metal halide and most recently LED.  Both High Pressure 
Sodium and ceramic metal halide have very limited application compared to LED. 

 
15. Over 20,000 of the County's lanterns are Low Pressure Sodium (SOX).  As part of 
the existing Term Lighting Contract these lanterns are bulk changed after a set number 
of hours to prevent (as far as possible) 'bulb failures'.  This has proven to be the most 
cost effective way of dealing with maintenance of this type of lantern. 

 
16. With the advent of LED lanterns, the call for these SOX Lanterns has diminished 
and the, already limited number of, manufacturers have significantly reduced the 
number they produce to the point where there are implications on supply, even with 
significant advanced orders being placed by our Contractor.  Working with the 

Page 4



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 7 March 2018  

 

Contractor we have agreed a new interim maintenance strategy to cope with any 
'outages' which replaces these SOX lanterns with an LED equivalent. 

 
17. There are a significant number of SOX lanterns atop of steel columns that are in 
good or reasonable condition.  It is therefore feasible and cost effective to simply 
change the lantern to an LED type and retain the existing column. 

 
18. The recent approval of the Highways Infrastructure Investment Fund makes 
provision for the roll out of two significant LED energy saving initiatives over the next 
three years. The first helps deal with the ageing concrete column issue (see below) in 
addition to facilitating new lanterns, with the other replacing existing (relatively) low 
efficiency lanterns with new LED stock on existing steel columns.  

 

Concrete Column Replacement Programme 
 

19. As of August 2017 Worcestershire County Council maintains 49,819 lighting 
columns.  Of this, 10,884 (23.7%) are shown on the inventory as constructed of 
concrete around steel reinforcing. These were predominantly installed in the 1960’s 
and 70’s.   

 
20. Recognising the service life, a detailed survey of the concrete columns on the 
Worcestershire County Council network is nearing completion. The condition of the 
stock is being ranked from 1 (good condition) to 5 (requires immediate attention).  

 
21. The detailed programme of replacing the concrete columns with both a new steel 
column and an LED lantern will be largely driven by the requirement to deal with Grade 
4 and 5 stock. 

 
22. This programme is being developed (with grade 5 columns being dealt with 
immediately) and will be finalised following the completion of the survey. 

 

Programme 
 

23. The programme for this work will revolve around three main areas: 

 Higher powered (55 watt) lanterns 

 Those colu
[...]
d Woodward, Waste Services 
Manager 

29 November 2017 Broadband Update 
 

Annual 
update 

Public 
meeting 

Rachel Hill, Strategic Commissioner of 
Major Projects 
Ste Ashton, Senior Project Manager 
BT 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Budget Scrutiny: reviewing the 2017/18 budget position for the 
Directorate of Economy and Infrastructure 

 Public 
meeting 

John Hobbs, Director of  Economy 
and Infrastructure 
Finance Managers Wendy 
Pickering/Alison Rainey & Nick 
Alderman  
 
Cabinet Members for Communities, 
Economy and Infrastructure, 
Highways and Environment  
 

8 January 2018 Cleaning programme and repair processes for gulleys and drains 
To see the operation and equipment used in keeping our roads 
clear of water at one of the Highway depots 
 
The key points the committee is looking to understand are:-   

 Why do many drains seem to get blocked so regularly 
leading to water on the road and causing unsafe 
conditions? 

 How can the public help in identifying blocked drains? 

 How can the systems be improved to reduce the number of 
blocked drains? 

 

29/6/17 
Panel 
meeting 

Visit 
Newlands 
Lydiate Ash 
 
Further work 
possible 
 

Ian Bamforth, Highways Operations 
Manager 
Nick Twaite, Infrastructure Asset 
Manager 
 
Ringway 

12 January 2018 Flooding Update including Annual Report 
 

Annual 
Update 
and 

 Matt Maginnis, Floor Risk Manager 
Severn Trent, Environment Agency 
 

P
age 8



 

February 2018  

discussion 
with 
partners 

Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

Budget Scrutiny: proposed 2018/19 budget for the Directorate of 
Economy and Infrastructure 

  John Hobbs, Director of  Economy 
and Infrastructure 
Finance Managers Wendy 
Pickering/Alison Rainey & Nick 
Alderman  
 
Cabinet Members for Communities, 
Economy and Infrastructure, 
Highways and Environment  
 

7 March 2018 Highways England – its role and how it works with the Council on 
existing and future schemes 

OSPB 
7/11/17 

Public 
meeting 

Highways England 
WCC officers 
Invite all councillors 
 

 Street Lighting – an update on LED roll-out, and other energy 
efficiency schemes such as switching of lighting 

Panel 
12/1/18 

 Nick Twaite, Infrastructure and Asset 
Manager  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To be scheduled in 
2018 

Annual review of the Worcestershire Local Economic Partnership 
(LEP) contribution to all sectors of Worcestershire's economy – 
what is working and what more is needed. 

Carried 
forward 
from 
2016/17 

Public 
meeting 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrasructure 
Worcs LEP 
Chamber of Commerce 
Federation of Small Businesses 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 

How to improve getting around the County – in particular to work 
and school 

         Congestion  

         Cycling, footways, footpaths and bridle paths 

         Public transport 

 Working better together during highways works 

 Potential of speed camera technology 

 Use of 20mph speed limits 

Carried 
forward 
from 
2016/17 

More scoping 
required 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrastructure 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cabinet Member for 
Highways 
Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

P
age 9



 

February 2018  

Local Transport Plan 4 

 how plan proposals are implemented 

 aim to gain a better understanding of plans for 
short/medium/long-term 

29/6/17 
panel 
meeting 

Public 
meeting 

Nigel Hudson, Head of Strategy and 
Infrastructure 
Cllr Ken Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cabinet Member for 
Highways 
Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

 
 
 
 
To be scheduled in 
2018 
 

Asset Management 

 (Including lessons learned from Evesham Abbey Bridge 
project delays) 

29/6/17 
panel 
meeting 
 

Public 
meeting  

Rachel Hill, Strategic Commissioner of 
Major Projects 
Nick Twaite, Infrastructure Asset 
M

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 27 March 2018

Page No.  1

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Wednesday, 7 March 2018, County Hall, Worcester – 10am

Minutes 

Present: Mr A A J Adams (Chairman), Mr G R Brookes, 
Mr B Clayton, Mr M E Jenkins, Mr A D Kent, 
Ms C M Stalker and Ms R Vale

Mr R W Banks, Mrs E A Eyre, Mr P Middlebrough
Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock and Mr P A Tuthill

Also attended: Catherine Brookes, Highways England
Victoria Lazenby, Highways England
Andy Baker (Transport Planning and Commissioning 
Manager), Ed Dursley (Event and Open Highway 
Network Manager), Rachel Hill (Strategic Commissioner, 
Major Projects), Nick Twaite (Infrastructure Asset 
Manager), Trevor McGill (Lighting Engineer), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Jo Weston (Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Available Papers The Members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for Item 5 (circulated at the 

Meeting)
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 

2018 (previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

293 Apologies and 
Welcome

Apologies had been received from Mr P Denham and Mr 
J A D O'Donnell.

294 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

295 Public 
Participation

None.

296 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



Page No.  2

297 Highways 
England

Attending for this Item were:

Highways England
Catherine Brookes, Midlands Regional Director 
Tori Lazenby, Asset Development Team Leader

Worcestershire County Council
Andy Baker, Transport Planning and Commissioning 
Manager
Ed Dursley, Event and Open Highway Network Manager

By way of presentation, Highways England 
Representatives provided an introduction to the 
organisation, highlighted the process for the 
Government's Road Investment Strategy, reported on 
development management and operational issues in 
Worcestershire and beyond.

Questions were asked and answered throughout the 
presentation and during the discussion the following key 
points were made:

 Highways England is responsible for around 4,300 
miles of motorways and major A Roads, however, 
for clarity, in Worcestershire the A38 south of 
Birmingham is de-trunked, as is the A449 and 
therefore are the responsibility of Worcestershire 
County Council

 The road network is constantly open and is used 
by around 4 million people every day.  Around 1 
billion tonnes of freight is transported each year 
and it is estimated that around 7.4 million people 
are employed by strategic road network reliant 
sectors

 The West Midlands region is the most challenging 
of all the networks in the Country and with the 
upcoming HS2 project, although it would provide 
growth and opportunity, the impact on the 
network and local roads was expected to be huge

 The Government's Road Investment Strategy 
(RIS) provides overview and strategic vision, 
whereas the Highways England Strategic 
Business Plan is a response document, leading 
to a Delivery Plan which outlines very specific 
strategic outcomes, enhancement projects, 
performance indicators and operational detail

 Highways England was formed in 2015 from the 
Highways Agency and has been given some very 
challenging efficiency savings targets.  However, 
it does have a proven track record of delivery and 
half way through the RIS 2015-2020 (RIS1) has 



Page No.  3

achieved £4billion value of road improvements, 
achieved efficiency savings of £169million which 
is 21% ahead of target and delivered road 
schemes, cycle paths and footways amongst 
other projects

 Nationally RIS2 (2020-2025) is being developed 
with the Highways England Strategic Business 
Plan expected to be published in early 2019.  It 
will focus on three key areas – Safety, Customer 
and Delivery, ensuring that they are doing what is 
best for the customer.  Although the Secretary of 
State for Transport will make the decision, 
Highways England make recommendations and 
early announcements may take place in the 
Autumn Statement

 When developing schemes, Highways England 
reported that there is a really successful working 
relationship between the Local Authority, Local 
Planning Authorities and developers.  Examples 
across Worcestershire were given where positive 
joint working had been successful.  Highways 
England reported that this is not replicated across 
the Country 

 Large scale developments in the County included 
the completed M5 (Junctions 4 to 7), M5 
(Junctions 4a to 6 Smart Motorway) and planned 
for 2018/19, the M42 Junction 3 Congestion 
Relief Scheme.  These amount to £160m 
investment over 5 years

 The Panel asked to what extent Local Members 
were utilised for their local knowledge when 
schemes were developed.  It was suggested by 
Members that a clear mechanism may assist 
those involved.  Operationally, there was 
increased engagement with Stakeholders across 
the area.

Although outside of Worcestershire, the Oldbury Viaduct 
(M5 Junctions 1 to 2) work was discussed at length, 
alongside the impact on roads in the County.

It was built in 1970 and accommodates 60,000 journeys 
per day, each way.  Vital repair to the sum of £100m is 
needed to ensure continued safety and due to the raised 
structure and location, it is a challenging project.  The 
programme of works was timed from Summer 2017 to 
Autumn 2018 and traffic management is in force to 
minimise congestion.

Members raised the following key points:
 It was felt that Worcestershire and its local roads 



Page No.  4

were paying the price for the traffic management
 The Panel did not understand the model currently 

in place and questioned whether alternative 
measures had been considered.  Drivers with 
satellite navigation, were offered alternative routes 
on local roads, which was also causing disruption 

 In response, Highways England stated that two 
independent reviews had taken place to inform the 
current model.  They fully appreciated that drivers 
were frustrated and that some drivers were 
making a different journey choice, however, it was 
also reported that the broader network had to be 
considered.  In addition, it had been noted that 
some drivers were working differently, whether 
travelling by rail, or working more flexibly which 
was helping

 If the work was carried out just on overnight road 
closures, it would take twenty times as long, so 
was never a viable option

 In response to feedback, Highways England had 
installed additional signage, however, also 
reported that there was a fine balance between 
that and sign clutter

 A Facebook page had also been set up to keep 
drivers informed and the use of social media was 
increasing across the organisation

 It was agreed that the results of the independent 
reviews would be shared with the Panel and 
Highways England were always willing to consider 
alternative options or ideas

 In response to a direct question, it was reported 
that it would need five overnight road closures to 
change the traffic management in place, however, 
if it were felt that a better solution would be 
achieved, it would be considered, even on a trial 
basis. 

Other discussion points included:
 Following the introduction of Smart Motorways, 

drivers were given time to understand the law 
behind the new signage, for example where a 
'red x' means lane closed.  At present, drivers 
caught are given a written warning but no 
penalty, however it was felt the time is probably 
right to enforce

 The Panel was disappointed to learn that Police 
enforcement was not always applied and agreed 
to follow this up with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner

 In addition, Highways England pay the Police to 



Page No.  5

enforce offences, including speed cameras, 
however, if enforced, no revenue is received by 
Highways England

 Despite recent changes locally, there was no 
greater incident of accidents or speeding

 In response to a query, smart motorways are 
monitored for safety and are at least as safe as 
normal motorways.  However, a recent 
Transport Select Committee learned that 
although people are safer, they do not feel 
safer.  Highways England are learning from 
other European Countries where roads are 
perceived to be safer, yet faster 

 Members learned about the upcoming M5 
(Junction 6) improvements and asked about the 
contract, which was awarded with due diligence 
to Interserve.  Traffic management was to be in 
place by the end of April with completion set for 
Winter 2018/19

 A Member asked about lighting on Motorways and 
who residents should contact to report an issue.  
In response, residents and parishes can contact 
Highways England directly and Councillors 
could publicise details through their individual 
networks and parish communications

 It was stated that every road is driven by Officers 
at least every 7 days and if an issue is reported, 
it is categorised to establish whether any other 
work could be undertaken at the same time, for 
example, replacing a light could coincide with 
line marking, clearing shrubbery or drains.  This 
was particularly important if traffic management 
was required

 One Member asked whether local residents could 
be informed when a diversion route was in 
place, similar to the communication issued in 
relation to expected flooding.  It was reported 
that Highways England had recently introduced 
regional twitter accounts and was increasingly 
wanting to improve the information provided 

 A Member asked specifically about help available 
for drivers with livestock, stuck on the motorway, 
to be informed that the West Midlands continues 
to have a policy where welfare was available 

 In response to a query about motorway central 
barriers being large and concrete, it was stated 
that although they are and that crossovers are 
further apart, the new concrete barriers are 
much safer and a key feature of a smart 
motorway.  The impact on the network of 
incidents crossing the carriageway was massive 



Page No.  6

and these barriers reduced that impact
 When asked about the policy on strips of land 

owned by Highways England, it was clarified 
that queries were dealt with on a case by case 
basis

 Concern was raised about cross boundary issues, 
such as in the case of the change to the A417 
impacting on Thames Valley traffic entering the 
region.  It was noted that no specific schemes 
have been identified as part of the Road 
Investment Strategy 2, rather, emerging themes 
which may have been reported

 Designated Funds for delivery of small projects, 
such as cycleways, safety and environmental 
enhancements, has been under utilised, but has 
achieved legacy schemes, such as a charity 
garden project in Oldbury

 In response to a query, it was clarified that data on 
assets was gained nationally and specifically, 
drainage was inspected and maintained as part 
of a programme.

The Chairman thanked those present for a useful 
discussion and looked forward to receiving an update in 
due course.  In addition, the Panel requested the 
following information from Highways England:

 Research documents in relation to the 
development of RIS2

 Results of the independent reviews in relation to 
Oldbury Viaduct

 A brief summary of the Oldbury Viaduct scheme in 
order to share that with residents

 Further information on accidents and speeding on 
the network

 Details on the discretionary fund for small local 
projects.

In addition, it was agreed to investigate enforcement 
policies with the Police.

298 Street Lighting County Council Officers responsible for Street Lighting 
talked through the Agenda Report.  In the ensuing 
discussion, the following main points were made:

 The Council has a duty of care to maintain street 
lights and this is done through a maintenance 
contractor

 A number of the original concrete columns still 
exist, despite being given a 30 year life when 
installed in the 1960's.  A survey of all of these is 
currently being undertaken.  The Panel asked for 



Page No.  7

the results of this survey once complete
 Until the extent of the need to replace concrete 

columns is known, it was difficult to prioritise other 
works, however, there was £4m budget for the 
next 3 years, but original sodium lights could no 
longer be sourced, meaning once the light had 
gone, it could not be replaced

 The cost to replace a concrete column was 
around £1,000

 Not all lights are owned by the Council, with some 
owned by Parishes.  The maintenance of these 
varied but some had agreements with the Council

 In response to a query about mapping, it was 
clarified that all columns are mapped and should 
be easily identifiable, especially as all should have 
a unique number visible to the public.  Queries 
relating to specific cases, could be discussed 
directly with Officers at any time

 One Member suggested an improvement to the 
way in which residents reported an issue by 
introducing some feedback to report the issue had 
been resolved.  Officers suggested they could 
investigate as technology was becoming smarter

 When asked whether the concept of electric 
charging points had been considered, as other 
Councils were doing, it was noted that this could 
be followed up with Officers

 The part night switch off was an initiative agreed 
in 2014 where on average one in three less 
efficient sodium lights were switched off, achieving 
required savings.  It was noted that LED lights 
would not be switched off, so in time, all lights 
would be constantly on at night

 One Member asked whether information was 
available relating to the level of crime due to the 
initiative and asked for further information to be 
provided

 Performance to replace a light was good, with 
98% achieved within the 7 day expectation and 
monitoring was undertaken by the Council to 
ensure this was the case

 In response to a question, Members learned that 
the cost of LED lights was reducing and the 
Council was now sourcing stock from a local 
company who also provided a 15 year guarantee.  
Developments meant that different options for 
LEDs was also possible, including minimising the 
impact of lights close to a residential window for 
example

 The Panel however was disappointed to hear that 



Page No.  8

only around 10% of columns were LED lit
 One Member believed that new housing 

developments were being established with less 
columns, to be informed that this was not the 
case.

It was agreed to invite Officers back in twelve months to 
review the work undertaken.  In the meantime, Members 
looked forward to receiving the results of the concrete 
column survey being undertaken and further detail on 
crime rates during the part night switch off.

299 Work Plan No further Items were added to the work programme, 
however, it was agreed to hold a workshop with Members 
to discuss the programme going forward.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


